19-0626-PR6 June 26, 2019

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$14,774,496.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board’s
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-2 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $931,209.26 as listed in the attached June Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-13 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased
commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for
immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject fo the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (June Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A '

Funding Source: Capital Funding



19-0626-PR6

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisians of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

v A,
%kson, HdD
i ital Planning Chief Pxecutjve Officer
and Construction \

Deputy Chief of

Approved as to legal form:ﬁ .

‘M\jwﬂu\/{ (M1

/Jose;ﬁh Moriarty

General Counsel




19-0626-PR6

PapLaoad Butpuny [eutang 6

SaAnIRGIU] JILISI(T 49130 10} Jteddns ‘g
A8ore1s o1jojI0d [eucneanpy Joj yoddng <z
aouendwo) yav 9

SPOON {edlueyod AiLoud °§

SUONIPUO) JOLIIIXT PIILIONII] ¥
SUOLIE[OIA DPOJ 2 €

2oueydwo) s3poJ g

¥ xipuaddy

Aages T
suoseay
0096t PLLYT §
6S8I8SE
8 uawadeidal punoadfeid e jo sisisuoa ytom jo adods ayy, %Lz %0 %LE %0 6107 6102/1€/8 610z/9z/€ 00000059  $ 29 ‘29818S€ Aag-ty uepLiays Wsug
S siedat AW patadier jo sisisuod uom jo adods ayL %L %0 BIT %61 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/92/€  00°000'T68T $ 29 $68185€ uayasedH4 suidBiy
¥ siteds1 g3 pue A1uosew ool pajadiel Jo sisisuoa diom Jo adoos aUL, %8 %0 %LE %0 6102 610Z/1£/8 6102/21/€  00°000'689C § 29 SSZ8LSE BONINSUED BUE I3|A], uoqnpny
1 WSISAS ULIB[E 31U MIU € JO SISISUOD Haom jo 3d0dS oYL %L %0  %ST %ST 6107 610Z/1£/8 610Z/€T/€  00°005'€9T 1A T6L9LSE 2193(g Jopue) (LA) souwng
8 uawaoe|dal punoiddeld e jo sisisuod yiom joadods ay, %8 %0 %IE %0 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/z1/€ 00000865  $ 29 188YLSE UBYISEJHA JIEE) )
14 suedal agi pue L3uoseul po1aRie) PUE J01TAV13 UOHIPPE MOU JO Sisisuod spom jo adoas oy, Y6L %b %91 %11 610z 6102/1£/8 610Z/¥/€  00'98T'€LSE $ 29 98TELSE UORIN.ASUOD SUET IB[AL 3uipeg
ETIHLSE
‘0TTHLSE
‘B0T¥LSE Ja1zely
8 SINUM IV JO UOHE(EISUL JO SISISUGI yiom Jo 3dods YL %L %0 %E6 %0 6102 6102/1€/8 610z/¥/€  00008'LZZ  $ 1A ‘LOTPLSE ul'IZW *If1 2[qON ‘suefod ‘aseyy
¥ satedai A1uosew pue Jool parodiel Jo sisisuoadjiom Jo adoas 3yl %z %0Z %0 %¥§ 610Z 6102/1¢/8 610Z/5/¢ 000007867 $ 29 01Z995€ Aig-iy n00sa1d
8 Juatasedas punos3Ae(d e jo sIsisuod yeom joadodsayL,  %OZ %0 WOE %0 6107 6102/1£/8 610Z/71/€ 00016661  § 29 £60£9SE Aag-Iiy Awapesy odeany)y
MV H Vv
[[Daloud
404 UVEA  dLVA NOILITdWOD Lva QUMY QOHLIW
SNOSVI STLON GNV 3d0DS 103[04d NOLLOV ‘WHI4dV TVOSId  QALVJIDLLNV QUVMY LOVILNGD IJVULNOD  # LIVILINOD HOLIVYLNOD TOOHJS
610
sunf




"siealie Ul pJeog 8y} 0) paliodas Buiag ale pue pancidde ussq aaey siepio abueuo Buimolioy syL

00291 ‘v¥$ :1ejol 300foid

00291 'vv$ 199)Ydiy - Jolig ‘uoieInbyuoo aunixy 3Bl pasiAsl [BISUI 0} [RUSIEW pue Joge| apiacid 03 JOJIBAUCD 61/81/€0 61/10/€0
YOLy1GE / 2ELO6VE

3p0)) Uoseay

SuondmoSa(q 19pI0 abuey) Segddy  Sfeq abueq)

%0v'y  ZP'eee'l8L'vs y'€99'102$ €l 00°099'6.5'¥$ U] ‘SI0JOBNUOD SN "H'M
d3IN-12122-810Z dIN uewjeq 8102

[ooyog Aiejuswalg uewojeg UOIMON

15705084 :[ejo) 3o9foud

“JOA0D Py PIjOS J[eSul pue apeib 0} Wy Ssiel 0] pue eale .
09'€26'7$ SUOIPUOD PBIBA0DSI N} PUB LNOD [[BqloYSEq J8 SInjoni)s Sjoyuew BUlUBs|o Jo} [elSjeW PUe Joge] spiacid 0} 10]0e1uoD 6L/LLIE0  BLLIZO

‘paq adeaspue| ul aul] bunsxs

16°92Z1L'c$ Suolpuo) paseaodsig 0} buipiing wioy Bulm pue JINPUo) [felsuUl PUE JOSULISIP O} [BLSJBW pue 10qe} spinoid 0] J019B1U0D 6L/LLISO  6L¥LIZO
806E15¢€
3p07) U0SEoy SUONANoseq JapiQ) 9bUByD) Jeqgady  3Jjeq sbueqn
%9r'G  LGeizeles .G°21LZ'91$ ¥ 00°000°262% 071 ‘uononisuc) a9y

dvN-1£022-840Z dvn zisseby g0z
jooysg Aiejuswialg zisseby vy SN0

00°'88¢°c$ ‘1e10] Joload

‘JuaWaaIBe PIEPUE]S B} JO BPISINO NSIA S3IAISS SWILISAO [UONIPPE 2U0 Buipniou;
00°'88¢°'c$ pajoalq JBsumpO ‘sjoop Ajjus 158Mm 100} JS1 9y} Joj Juswealbe a0lAIRs 1BRA-BUO JainloRNUBW apiAcId 0} JOJORIUOD 6L/92/S0  6L/S1/E0
¥8€2SSE
3p07)) Uoseay

SUoNALoSa(] JopIQ) 9bUBYH Segady  8jeq ebueyn

%8¥'9  00°G86'V9ES oo'gLe'zes € 00°29.°2¥E$ "au 0D sauor % Aydiny
OL1d-05121-8102 ©ld Uosipe m zy 8102

apipm AnD - suonesadoyelden

w JaguinN Od joenuo)  junowy $13pI0 SI3pI0 Junowry

or 4equnn jdy pieog ajoelQ Jo %, joRRUOH abueyn abueysp j9BQU0D Jaquiny 39afoid JOpuap Jooyag
o |ejoL  pasiAsy [e3oL 30 JAquINN feuibLo

o 9077 H3AHO0 IDONVHD

% rd @ (U | vuﬂm 6102/1€/€0 0} 6102/10/€0 Wer301J JUIWIA0I wy feyidae)
& wiou) abuel saj2h2 [eaosdde Japio abueys asoyl g :

- 61/8U/S S[00Y2S dN[qnd 058Y)

610 HOIVIN SdD




‘sieale Ul pleog au} 0} paylodas Buieq aJe pue parordde usag aney siaplo abueyo Bumojio) syl

00¥9¢$- :1ej0L J08foid

00v98%- paoali JoumO ‘odoos 8SBQ WOJ) SUOHEIO] 193[9S JB SOPEYS MOPUIM PSjEISUIUN 10} JIPaIo apiaoid 0} J0joriuo) 6L/92/60  6L/61/€0
886¥8v¢

3P0y UoSESy

SUondND$a(] J8piQ abueq) 3jegddy  J|q ebueq)

%.L9°0-  00°19L°€5$ 00v9¢e$- 3 00°GZ1 5% "0U| 91309]7 AsaHNog
aov-18¥zz-810z aov subnoung gLoz

fooyosg sybnoJing 9 uyor

v9°221°6$ ‘ejol joofoid

8/°959'¢$ PSHYaLY - UOISSIWO "SUONE00] JOOP [|€ Je SUONEeIyIPOL X0g Uado-ploy ([ejsul 0} felsjew pue Joqe| apiacid 0 J0JOBIU0D 61/L1/€0  6L/2Le0

‘uonelado Jjun HYAH

98°0.¥'2$ SUONIPUOD PRAISAODSK]  MSU JOf PaiNbal J0JOLL Ue) JSNBUXS MBU ||BISUI pUB SAOWSI O} |eLsjell PUe Joge] 8pincid 0] J0jJoB1U0D 6L/11/€0 6L/S1I20
29E218E / EV618YE
8p0o7) UoSedy suonpdinsaq JoplO abuey) 3feq ddy 9Jeqg abueyn
%626 €.299°'65.8% €2°299'vv.$ 44 00°000'510°8% Auedwo? uononiisuod Aig-jiy
404-1.€22-8102 40Y 19yonogd 810¢
Awopeoy joysnog

S£°629'9% ‘1ejol 1oofoad

GE'5/9'0% aduewlIoju0) YAV "saoeds Bupited YQV [eUOHIPPE OM} (|g1SU) 0} [ELSIELI PUB Joge] 9pinoid 0} JOjoRIL0D 61/80/€0 81/5¢/01
8€E0LSE

3poy uoseay stonduoSac] Joplo buByD Jeqady  SEQ Ibuey)

%9€'6 LSL..'122% 15'68V'6L$ € 00'882°'802$ Auedwod uononysuod Aig-ly
TdN-1L12¢-8102 T1dN uewajeg 810z
looyos Alejusia)3 uvwaleqg UOIMON

JaquinN Od Joenuo)  junowy s19pI0 sIapl0 Junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pieog 3oel J0 9% joenuon abueysn afbueysn joenuon Jaquinp joafoid JOpUsA jooyosg
je30]  pasiAdy J0 saquInN lewibLO

9071 ¥3AHUO0 ADNVHO
0 7 9% 6102/1€/€0 93 610Z/10/€0 wIeIS01J Juawoaolduwy jeude
aioe d wouy abuela s912£2 |eaosdde 1apio abueys asoy) °01d 1 [ [BICED

61/87/S S[0072§ JMqng 0Fedny)

610C HOIVIN SdD

19-0626-PR6



19-0626-PR6

‘sieaLe U pieog sy} o} papodal Buieq ale pue paacidde usaq aaey siapio abueud Buimoliof ay 1

00°820°2$- :1e30L J08foid

oM

61/92/¢0  61/61/€0

Segaddy  3jeq ebueqd
*ou| oulaa|g Asauno)

Qov-10622-8102 ADV semed 810¢

00'820°2%- pajoanqg Jsump 0 2do9os 9seq Woly SUOIIBIO| J03[3S J& SAPBUS MOPUIM PBIIRISUILN 0§ }IPaId SpInoid 0] J0J3BRU0D
00€58YE
9p0)) UosSeay SUondudsa( J9pI0 Sbuey)
%.6°L-  00°260'10L$ 00'820°Z$- ! 00°S2L'E0LS
00°88.°2£$ ‘12301 30sload
‘Buipjing xsuue ut ysiuy
00°20€'62$ 1senbay |00YOS  JUSI|ISAI UYM SISSLI PUB SPESI] IBJS MBU [[BISUI PUB SA0LLIRI 0} [BLISRW PUR 10qe| spiaoid o] Jojenuo)d

00°SP€'9% SUORIPUOYD) Pa1aA0ISI(]
00°9€1'2$ SUOIIPUOYD) Paian0si(l
04€215¢€ / 60990G¢

P09 UoSEdy

"asnoy Jajioq
Jeau |[am eare Buisixe o jyur suos panoidde pue a)810u0D paIojulRl BPIACId 0} J0JORIUOY) “918I0U0D
paBewep pue ojeib [9a)s pajeiousiep Bulsixo sAOWS) 0} [BLISJRW PUB Joge] apincid 0} JOJ3BAUCD

"WIB)SAS ULIB[E D11 MBU DU} O}
$10]09]9p SYOLUS JOoNP J9suu0D 0] Bunm pue JINPUOD |[Bjsul 0} [eLB}RW PUR 10qR| 3piAcid 0] J019BIU0D

SuoRduosaq Jopip) SbuBy)

|100y2S Same( Sojes SouRyD

6L/LL/E0  6L/12N0

6L/11/€0 61/5¢/20

6l/6¢/€0  6L/ve/e0

Seqaddy  Speq sbueyd

%90'C  00°L€2°209°EL$ 00°€86'PLZ$ ¥4 oovezzee'els “09 uoNIsueD JioS ab10s9 ayL
) HOW-1SL22-810C HOW UoUID 8102

26211288 f1ejol oofoid

26°LlL'zes 1sonbay jooyog
BIECLGE / 68ES8YE

3p05 uoseay

“Jfemapis 2J910U0d aoe|dal pUB SAOWRJ 0} [ELISJRL PUE JOGR| SPIA0ID 0] JOJORIUCD

SUOHdINSaq JapIQ) SbUey)

JOoYOg uould BIMaQq

61/81/€0 6L/LLILO
Jleqady  Sjeq sbueq)d

%EGL  TEL'6CETEO'GS ¥ eov'Goes 44 88°698'999'v'$ QU[ ‘UoHONSUOD URIBIEA PIO
HON-15922-8L0¢ YO liesse) g0z

JooYyos [josse) 4 abioog

JaquunN Od JoEQuUO)  Junowly S19pI0 SI8pI0 unouy
Jaquin jdy pseog ETETT06) J0Y j0BHUOD abueys abueyn 10e3U0D Jaquin }99foid J0puap J00yag
[€30L  pasiAay 1ej01, 30 JoquinN 1ewibuo

T1Jo € 9sed
61/87/S

D07 J30J0 FONVHO

woyy abued s9]1942 jeaosdde 1apio abueys asay)

610 HOYVIW

610Z/LEIE0 O3 6102/L0/S0 weigold Juawaaoidwy [ende)

sjooyas dqng cwﬂomao

SdD



‘sleaye Ul pleog] ay) oy papodal Buisg ale pue paaoidde useq aaey siapio abueyd Buimojjo) syl

00°9%Z'9Z$ :1e30] 100foad

*seo) sajdoad ym Jisia auis Jad
00°885'v$ suolpuo) pasenodsiq  Jojerausb AsusBiswe sy oy Buidid seb mau ajnos-a jjg)sul 0} [eLR}RW PUE JOge] Spiaoid 0} JOJDRIUCD 61/8L/IE0 61/90/€0

*sojepdn uolieoypads S40 pue spos

00°090°L% pepang eumo  obeoiyp sad ssingisaa (e Je abeubls J0jeAsja MaU [jBiSU O} [BLSIEW pue Joqe] apircid 0] JOJORIUOD 6L/8L/IS0  61/90/€0
0002428 papallg Joump *Bunioojy J0pLLIOS Xem pue UeSIO 0} [eUSEW PUR JOGE] 8PIA0Id 0} JOJOBIUOD 61/81/S0  61/90/€0
"BuiBpe usasun 9y} sseippe 0} SPEa} J9GQNI MU B} JO SPISHORG AU} 0} YINE Jo peaq & Aidde o3
00°82Z'c1$ HOV — UoISSIWQ  pue s1asy pue spead) Jiels Buiianod Bunooy) jjeydse saaowal 0} [eLS}eW pue 1oqe] apinoid 0] JojoBIUOD 61/8L/S0  6L/90/SD
125082¢
3p07) Uoseay suondussaq JopiQ 9bueyn Seqddy  3EQq obusy)
%G5 . 0060€'615°11$ 00'196'808% 9y 00'8¥e'0LL0LS "0U] ‘uogoniisuoy aue JsjAL

UOW-L1EE2-L102 ¥OW A1eo £102
looyag Areg 3 ydesopr

66°cE€'cL$ ‘fejol Josloag

9/°/€0'9% SUORIPUOD PRIercdsiq  “wniioypne Je Jued pue Buiyoied sejsed [euonippe spiroid 0} feusjew pue Joge] apinod o} J0jeAUeD 6L/92/S0  6LIVLIEO

21'822'2% SUOIIPUOD PBISA0SI -Burdid pajeroosse pue uoneinsu Jajioq Hunsixs sedal o} [eusjew pue Joge| spiroid 0] JojoEIUOD 6L/92/S0  BL/FLILO

11'890'5$ YOV — UoissiwEO “ugy 1sneyxs Buisixa 0} pasy Jemod [[ejsul o} [eLalew pue Joge| Spinosd 0} J0jPBRUCD 6L/92/E0  BLIYLILO
G8098¥€

3p0D Uosesy

sSuondudse( J9piQ obuey) eqgady  Jjeq sbueq)

%520~ 620LV'EIP'ES L2'625'8%- gl 00°000°2L¥'c$ 0088y g USS]DIN 'N'S ‘UBUdsed "H'd

404-112€2-810Z 40Y PI91d 8102
Jooyas pjoi4 auabng

e} JoquinN Od JoeljUO)  junowy S19pI0 s19pI0 junoury

o Jaqunp jdy pieog aarI0 J0% Joenuon abueysp abueysn joenuon Jaquinp jaaloud Jopudp jo0yag
a [€}0),  PasAdy 1ejol J0 JaquinN [euibug

[{s]

] ©071 d3AH0 IDONVHO

o 0 $ 95E 6102Z/1€/€0 0} 6102/1L0/€0 weI301J JuswaAoxdury jeude
P oy d woy abues saj9Ao [eaosdde tapio abueyo asayl °01d 1 [&NCED
~ 61/87/S s[ooydg d1[qnd 03edY)

610C HOdVIN SdD



"sleale ur peog ay) o) papodai Buiag aze pue parcidde usaq saey siaplo abueyd Buimojol sy

01092129 :1ejo] 309loid

‘oIpn}s 1seopeolq e ojub pue 8100
punol 9 Mau |[eJsul pUe ‘p0g WooIsSe|d Ul subis Jxa (g) [[elsul ‘Z0Z WO0ISSE]D Ut SaIniXi Z-4 (6) [leIsul
01°09.°12% SUOIIPUOD PaJaA0ISIQ  PUB YSIling ‘Z0Z WIOOISSE(D Ul saunixy JyBi Bupsixe saowal o} [eUsjeL pue Joge| apiacid 0} 10j9BU0D 6LI6LIE0  BL/LLISO
PACIN JA%iS

3p07) uosesy

SUoRdNaSaq JopJo ebuey) seqgaddy  3jeq sbueyH

%YS'S S86EVYLYS 04°092°12$ l §1'6,926€$ 00SSY 3 USSISIN "N'S ‘Usyosed 'H'd
¥OI-196€2-810Z ¥DI uewbunr g0z

jooysg Asejuswolg uewbunp ydasop

8£°955°00Z$ ‘Iejol 30aloid

*SUONEO0] 103[0S

8€°965°002% SuORIpuoY pasenodsia  Je juted Buyieo 8soof adeios ‘ewid ‘ainjuiny Buisixe aaow 0} |eusieW pue Joge] spiaoid o) 10]9B1U0D 6L/L0/S0 6172220
S0LvLGE / PELO6YE
9p07) UoSesy SUONANOSa(] JopIO) Sbuey) Jjeq ddy 3jeq obueyn
%l0'c  2LELE'L6E9% 2L€.6'081L% e oo'ove'ole'os ou] ‘s10j0BJUOD BN "Y'
d3IN-165£2-8107 dW uebney gLoz
uebney v abjoH

85°Y12°28$ f1ejoL 390load

‘Jooyss sy} jo
89°/8G'V$ papalg JeaumO  seale Joajes ul sanixy Bupybil pue sjejino 149 19919s (elsul 0} [eHRleW pue Joqe| apinoid o} l0joBNUOD 61/81/€0 61/60/€0

IOV J0 Juswisjeqe Buipnjou
29°989'01L% peoalid Joum) ‘suole00] J09I9S 1B B(l} JOO | DA 9orjdal PUB SAOWSI O} [BLSIEW PUR J0gE] SPIAcId 0) JOJORIU0D 6LI6Z/E0  61/22/80

"S|[BISUI MBU SSIADJO) PUB POI 0} JOJORIILOD ‘JOOYDS

80°066'01$ SUOIIpUOYD Pa1an0dsiq 8y} 1noybnouy) Buiquinid 108j9s deo 10 8)ed0jaI ‘aA0LWS) 0} Jelisjew pue Joge| apinoid o} Jojoequod 61/81L/€0 6L/60/€0
90200s€
Bp0Y) UOSESY suonduosaq Isplp abuey) 3jeq ady 3jeq sbuey)
%19Y  G1°GE0'9vZ8s G1°G£0°€9E$ [#4 00°000'€88°L$ ‘00 uondnusuo) Jsipsii4
dS0-129€2-L102 4SO sniquny IS 2102

shiqin} s

JagquinN Od jpe[uo)  Junowy sIapI0 s1apI0 unowy
Jaqunp 3dy pieog eI jJo 9, joenuo)n abueysn abueyn JoBIQUOD Jaquuny josfoag Jopusp jooyos

|EJOL  PasiAsy 1ej0L JO JaquinN leuibLo

90T H3IAYO IDONVHD
71 Jo g 3seg 610Z/1E/S0 O3 610Z/L0/E0 weIdold juswoAoiduly [erde)
wiouy abuel se|o4o [eaoadde Jopio abueys esay : .
61/8T7/S s[ooyag dAqng o3edAY)

610C HOYVIN SdD

19-0626-PR6




‘SJeelle Ul pieog ayj 0 papodal Bulag ale pue panordde ueaq saey s1oplo abueyd Buimorioy ay .

ZL'P8L'vES (1ejo] josload

‘Judwidinba mous [00Y9s 8A0WISI 0} J3pI0

00°021°2$ I1senbay [ooyog  ui sioop Adoued BuiosuLIod Uo uoyNw ajgearow apiroid 0} jela)eLW pue Joge] apinoid 0} JojorljuoD 61/92/€0 61/8L/€0
Z2i'vy99'ees SUORIPUOD uw._m>oow_o "Buneos jjem Aiuosew mau apiaoid o [BUSIEW pu. Joge| apinoid 0} JOJORIUOD 61/62/€0 61/8L/0
LLIYLISE 1 62028
9p07)) UOSEDY suondussaq 19pi0 obuey) Jjeq day 91eq abuey)
%CLly  1STLLYOV'6$ .GcLl'ozys 6l 00°000'8€0°'6% 00 uondnisuo) Iejpali4
d0¥-1£252-8102 J0Y JohAmes 810z
jooyog 1efmesg Asupig
00°92°}$ ‘€30l oaloid
00°692°'L$ pajalqg eumQ "podal 9oue|eq pue Buysa) sujoseq e uuoyad 0} [eujeWw pue Joge| apiaosd 03 J0}0BIHU0D 6L/8L/€0 8L/0EV0

y6LLIYE

3po7) UoSESY

suondIosaq J8pi0 ebueyy SEegddy  Seq sbueyn

%€CS  00°691°122$ 006.¥'cL$ € 00°069°252$ “Qu} ‘leOIUBYISIN UOJUBLS
dIN-LSYYZ-L1L0Z dIIN AeMOW 102

[ooyds Aexol W S1ouURI4

8'S18°Ly$ (ejo ] Ja0loid

"UORONIISU0D
Buwnp wool Jo asn ul sbueyd B psjsanbal [00YIS "2INSO[OUS JOJRIIUSOUOD PAIBYS ISSIBSU
0} SI9IN0 BJEP/2D10A MOU JIBUUOD 0} JOJORIIUOY “ABMBOEI PSJUNOL [[EM MBU LM SYSOP 9Al JO [E10}

£5°%99'6% Isenbay jooysg e 4o} dop suoyd pue ejep ‘ojpededs xa[dnp mau [elsul o} [eLBJEW pUE Joge] apino.d 0} 10}0BIUCD 6L/LLIE0  6L/91/20
"[lejsul J0jeAs|d ay}
G6°0G128% SUOIIPUOD PaIBA0OSI] 10} MOjje O} ULIEe B1i} BU} J0) Pa3) [e0LI08l Bunisixa a1e00]al 0} [eUsjewW pue Joge] apiacid 0] JOJOB[UOD 6L/8LIE0  6L/9L/Z0
LyE9LGE

3p07) UoSesy

Suonduosa( 189pI0 ebuBy) Sleqady  djeq abueyy

%¥EC  ¥6°680°L0%'9% P6ECEOPLS 1L 00°25.2092'9% "09 uononusuoY Njos abi0es ayy
UOW-12HPZ-8L0Z HOW UBHRIDIN 8102
looyag Aieuawia|g uel9|99 g ab1oan

J3qWAN Od JPe[uoy  junowy S19pI0 S19pI0 Junouly
Jaquiny 3dy pieog a[oRI0 109  joenu0) abueys abueys JoeU0D saquiny 3osfoig 10pUsp [ooyag
[ej0L  pastaay [ej0L 30 JoquinyN leuibuo

19-0626-PR6

i ©0T ¥3AH0 FONVHO
CL309 ased wiou} abue. Mw_oounwm%mowwnwvwmwm.__‘%\wmcmco asayl HeI501d yustuLA0IdL] [eNdE)
61/87/S S[00YS dN[qng 03edny)

610C HOdVIN Sd)




‘sIBaLe U] pieog a4} 0} payodal Bulaq ale pue panocidde usaq aaey siaplo obueyd Bumolol oy

00°10£'98$ :1ej0.1 300foid

"SUOIIED0] WOOJ 1910}
00822'6/% SUONIPUOY PAIBA0DSI(]  J0RJSS Je suey Jsneyxa Bunsixs 0 Aiddns Jamod mau apinoid 0} jepsiew pue Joge| apinoid 0] JOJIRNUOD 6L/8L/S0  6L/SLILO

*s}iun Bujuoouni-uou
00'€20'L$ }sanbay jooysg 8oe|dal 0} paJnbal s)un Dy MOPUIM MAU SpIAoLd 0} [eLIBJeW pU. J0ge] 9pInoid 0] JOJOBAUOD 6L/8L/€0 61/SL/L0
19969¢¢

3p0s) Uoseay

SuondHoSaQ JepiQ) abuey) SEgddy  Sjeqg ebuey)

%86'€l 82 L¥S'051'9% 8T LYS¥GLS 6¢ 00°000'96€'5$ 0088y @ USSIOIN 'N'S ‘Usydosed 'H'd
NIM-1921€-2102 NIM obeiq oQ £10Z
Awepeoy Ajunwwoy ofsiqg ag asof

00'82.$- ‘8104 3ooloid

“HIOM
00'82/%- pajoalg JIsUMQ jo adoos aseq Woy SUOHED0] 19919S 1B SOPEUS MOPUIM Pa)|BjSUIuN 10} Ipa1s apincid o} J0J9BUeD 61/92/S0  6L/6LIE0
1/2G8YE
8p07) UoSEdy

SUoRdIBSa0 Japio Sbuey) Seqgady — Sjeqg obuey)

%clb-  00°L6E'+9% 00'82.%- L 00'521°59% "2u] 21303I3 Asapno)
aov-1£00€-8102 QOV 48ydoisuyd gLoe

Jooyag Jaydoisuys S JaNem

¥Z'§15°2$ lejo) 1o0loud

JNDJID
¥Z'GLS°.$ HOV — UoIssig Buyyby Buuonouny e spiroid 0} papasu Se aum MBU UNI 0} [BLSIEW puUe Joge| apinoid 0} J0jJ0BNUOD 6L/8L/IE0  8L/80/LL
L2989
3p0D) UoSEoy Suonduoseq 18piQ abuey) reqgddy  3feq sbuey)
%8L'6 ¥9EL6L6Z'LS y9€LL'60L$ 6 00°008e81°1$ "0 uoyonysuoy Jejpsiiy
dON-16092-2102 JON UOMLOW 2102
92Usj|99X3 JO |OOYDIS UOHUOW
0 laquinN Od joBRQUOD  JUnoWy s19pIQ SI3pIO unotiy
o doqunp 3dy pieog ajoeI0 Jo 9, Joenuon abueysn abueyn joenUOD Jaqunp joafold Jopuap Jooyag
o [ej0]  pasiAay fejoL 40 JaquinN leuibuo
S 9071 ¥3AHO0 ADNVHO
8 TIJo L 9sed 6102/1€/€0 03 6L0Z/10/€0 weidord yuawaAolduwy [ende))
& wouy abuel so|aho |eaocadde Japio abueyd asayl :
- 61/8T/S sjooydg Jnqng osedy)

610C HOdVIN Sd)



'SJBDUE Ul pJeoq sy} o) papodal Bulaq ale pue panocidde uaaq aaey siaplo abueyo Bumolio) ay L

19-0626-PR6

$£°896'8F$ ‘1230, }00load

¥£'896'8¥$
9901¢s¢

00°881°95$- :1e301 309f0ud

[elsul [y pioys Jod sjpued [OIISNOOE (|BISUI-8) PUB SAOLWISS PUE JBSO[0 S Jojiuel
1e uomjowap Buiquinid [euomppe Jad papasy Jooy 0ZZeis) [eUOIIPPE J[BISUl PUB USIUINg 0} JOJ0BIUOT)

"MOS pUB UBJ JSNBYXD JO S31AISS 10§ [dUd SSSI08 MBU R]SUl PUB |22 WOOISSE(D Je sopoeldedal

xsydnp pue 19|10 ejep |euonippe ue apirold ‘6Z0 9oeds siovew je aunxy bl Z-4 (6) suw jjelsul

SUORIPUOD PaISA0DSI]  pue ysiwing ‘|-93 Je jadwep a1y (1) U0 |[ejsul pue YsIuing o} [eUs)ew pue joqe] apiaoid 0} 10j9eIu0D

3p0H uoseay SUONAII0S8( Japlo sbuey)

6l/6¢/€0 61/61/€0

SEgddy  S1eq SbuEyD

%9Vl 01'808°v6€$ ¥£'896'8¥$ 3 9.°6£8°G¥ES 3088y @ USSIAIN "N'S ‘Uaydsed "H'4
DI L0L9T-8L0C DI ollojos 8102

Jooyss ybiH Awepeoy 0L0[0S 21Ig

00'881°95%-
10801LGE

£6°19¢'pZ$ ‘1e101 J00f0id

pajoaliq Jeumo "SWOOJSSE[O OM) Ul SIonI9s a6e10)s om) DU} Joj JIpaIo & apiacid 0] JOJOBIU0D

9p0D uoseay suondudseq 12plo abueyd

6L/LL/e0  6l/Lefe0
Sleqddy  81eq sbueuld

%¥v'8-  61'8r8°609$ 00'881'95%- l 6¥°9€0°999$ U] ‘SIOIRBANUOD IS “HM
AUDI-LE09¥-8102 ¥UDI uespunuwy g10e

looyas YbBiH usaspunwy pjeoy

02°609'G$ pejoallg JaumO  "play Hnlje saxoq sayoeod sy} je Buidiys jeuoyippe apinold o} jeLRew pue Jogej apiacid o} JojoenuoD 61/61L/€0 6L/ELIED
‘Aiessaoau se buidid Jomas Juaoelpe Jiedal 0} Jojoenuo) “Buljelouslap a4 0} PRJSACOSIP
£1°262'81L% SUONIPUOD) PaJanodsig aJam S$00[q 8J8uM SaINjors UIseq yoles Agn Jiedal o) jeusiew pue Jogef apiroid 0} JOJBIUOD 6LI6L/E0 61/61L120
8¥Cr0Se
3poH uoseay . suondposaq JoplQ) abueq) areq ddy 31eq abueyn
%G2'G  08°Gee'96EZS 08'Ge5'6LLS 4 00°008'8.2'2$ ‘0 uoonisuod ejpslig
dvYN-i€091-L102 dvN usspunwy L10g
|ooyas yBiH usspunwy pjeoy
JaquinN Od 1PBQUOD  JUNOUNY s1apI0 SI3pI0 Junowy
Jaqunp 3dy pieog ajoeI0 309 3joenuUOD abueysp abueysn J0E[U0Y Jaqunp jasfoad Jopuap jooyas
[eJo]  pasinoy 1e3o)1 30 JaquinN reuibuo

71 Jo g 3sed
61/87/S

O07T UIAJO IONVHO

wouy abuel sa1942 [eaoidde Japio abueys aseyl

610C HOIVI

6102/1€/€0 03 610Z/1L0/€0 wess Ol JusweA0Id] Jelide))

s[ooyog AMqng 03eNY)

SdD



"slealie U] pleog ay) o) papodai Bujaq ale pue parcidde Uasq ey siaplo sbuelpo Buimojjo) syl

98'21¢°28$ :iejoL 109foid

“$,MHV USASS || SSOI0B S19]|0JJU0D SUOZ PUE SIB}SOULIDY) ‘SISonpsuel)
08°ZYe LS SUOIPUOD PRIBA0DSI] ‘sioyemoe ‘siadwep Jiedsl pue S[OJJUD JOOYSS|GNO] O} [BLISIEW PUB Joge] apinoid 0} JOJ0BIU0D) 6L/6L/S0  6L/6L/S0

‘Buipooy Juswaseq
ajebiiw 0} 1509 Juswaoe|dsal 9]8I0UOD PUR UOHBABIXS ‘OWISP PIJeIDoSSE e pue sajeA Jaddej)

00'6.6°2.$ Jsenbay jooyos mau (g) 921y} ‘sinouesio Jooy Juswaseq () OM] [eIsui 0} elsiew pue Jode| spiacid o} JojoeRuoD 6L/6L/S0  6L/6L/S0
81LL00¥E
BP0 ) UOSETY SUonAdNoSaq JoplQ abueyD 9jeq day 31eq abuey)

%680C 0Z°112'6€6'2$ 0Z'112'206$ €¢ 00°000'8Z¥2$ Al 000
HOW-1129¥-910C O MOIA e 9102

100Y9g YBIH MIIA e

00°552°cS$ r1ejo 30afoid

00¥.6$- pajoalIQg JsuUMO "uofe|[eIsul Jaone} pa|[epsulun 1o} JOGE] JO Hpaid 9piaoid 0} JOJ0BIU0D 61/81/€0 6Lir0/e0
00'800°2$- abuey) apo) JuLad 'S J001 Jo Jey }sam uo uoljejnsul Buyool painbai jo uolonpal Joj Jpais spinoid 0} JojenuoD 61/22/S0  8L/LLIOL

"SISA[eUB [BINJONIS PUR YISIA 8YS
00°05Z'1%- uopoasd Joadsu] aig 0] anp pauinbal jou pauluuiep saje|d JAA0 (9818 PEDIOUISS POJ[RISUIUN 10} HPaID opiacid 0} J0oBIUCD 61/92/€0  6L/40/S0

*S19ino pue Buuw xawoy ‘saxoq uonounf uado BURSIXa fie 10§ SIOA0D

00°08Y'vS$ soueydwod apod  Buipnjoul ‘sway ueyduioo 9poo-uou ae(das pue JAOWSI 0} [BUISJEW PUR JOgE] SpIACId 0} JOJOBLUOD 6L/12/S0  QL/LLIOL
Myl
00°€61°L$ 1sonbay [00YoS  eLIBAJED Ul SISA0D JaNeads Bupsixs e aor[dal pue sAowe 0 [eudlew pue Joqe| opinoid 0] JOJORIJUCD 61/92/€0  6L/02/50
00 ¥18°LS suonipuo) paseaodslq  ‘WawAepspun Buiaasl-fies Ui youal) Joojl Buisixe deid 0} jeusiew pue oqe| apinoid o} Jojoenuo) 6L/92/€0  61L/0Z/E0
06.48.%€
3po) uoseay . suondNaseq Jopip abueyy seqgaddy  3Jeq sbueyn

%.G°'G  00°€G.'860°01$ 00°620°'6¥8% [ 00'92L'6¥2'GL$ "0U] ‘UOIIoNIISUCD BueT JBjAL
40¥-12191-810Z J0Y Mied apAH 8102

Kwapedy Jaaie) Yied apiH

0 JaquinN Od joenuUos  Junoury [YET3Te) s13pI0 Junowy

o Jequnp idy pieog a|ael0 jo9Y 3joenuon abueysn abueys JoeRU0D Jaquiny 3oslosd J0pUBA [ooyoss
e- [€}01  Pasiady 1ej0L JO JoquINN reutbuo

S 9071 43040 IONVHO

% Z1J0 69 3 .d 610Z/L€/S0 01 6102/L0/E0 wels 0l JuauA0IduWy [eude))
o wody abuel s9)94s jeAcudde 1epio abueys asoy)

- 61/87/S S[00YdS d[qn 03edNY)

610C HOYVINW Sd)




‘slealie U] pleog ay) 0} payodal Buieq aJe pue pascidde usaq aAeYy siapio abueyo Buimojjos syl

82°886°L$ ‘[e}0]. 303fold

“19)eay jood Bujliwims 0} pajoaULOD JBqUUBYD JONP ISNEUXD
$8°901°'c$ 1senbay [0oyds  any) Bunsixs Je Jo|josu02 puk JSdWEp JUSA DIJRWOINE [[RISUl O} [RLISJEW PUE Joge| apircid 0} JOJOBIUOD 61/62/€0 61/02/€0

-sbumyy pue Suiddid saddoo pue sBuiy pue uoll 150 mau apinoid pue

8¥'620'c$ suonipuog paseacosigy  Buidid utesp abieyosip uolt JseD Youl-y Jo UoIDSs aoe|dal 0} [eLUd)BW pUe J0ge| apircid o) J0joeIuoD 6L/LLIE0  BL2LIZ0
96716118 SUORIPUOD) PRISACDSI] -dwind Bupsiew pioe jood Bujwiwms Buiisixe soejdal 0] feLs}ewW pUe Joge] 9piAcid 0] JOJOBIU0D 6L/62/€0 6L/0Z/E0
08€91SE
3P0y Uoseay SUoRduoseq JepiQ abuey) 3leq ddy  3jeq suueyn

%69°'L 8L°GL0°1SES 8.°6/0'GZ$ 8 00°000'92€$ SINJUSA YHwspues
J0Y-1189%-24102 4O wojqpuiT L10T

jooyag YBiH Awepedy a3ualag pue Yjep wofgpuiy

00°¢S1'vL$ (ejol 399foid

*AJlUNWIWOS pue UBULSPLY 3y} Yim 0} pasibe se uaalos Aoeaud Ajdde

00ceL'vLS pajoang Bumo pue 25usj} Joyoealq ¥orq 9y} o} WhisY [eUOHIpPE SpiAcLd 0} [eLS)eW pue Joge| Spiroid O} JOIOBIUDD 61/8L/€0 61/90/€0
LEEYLGE
3poy) uoseay Suondioseq JopiQ) obuey) 3jegddy  Sjeq obuEyD

%C6¥Z  00°609'28L'cS 00°G08'vE9$ 14 00°008°LvS'C$ "0 uolonIIsu0 J2palig
dvn-11€9¥-8102 dvn Wel 8102

100ysg YBIH el PIemoH WelIIAN

00"L2g ee$ trejol aloid

"X0q UOHOUN{ pUB ‘aINSOjoUS ‘UYdJIMS HIoMIdU

00°12e'ces }senbay jooyos ‘HNPUOD M3U SOPNIOUL UdIYM ‘SeIaled AJLUNDas [jeisul 0] [BLIS1BW PUR Joge| apiaoid 0] 1019BIU0D 6L/62/€0  6L/6L/E0
662G51GE
3p07) uosSeay . SUoRdNoSaq Joplo abuey) sEegddy  3eqobusy)

%8Y'€ 19'Gl9CLSC 19°619'08% ¥ 00°000°'98¥'Z$ O ‘uononuisuo? asy
4VN-1829%-L10¢ dvN ZnYydg LI0T

[00Y2s YBIH zINysg [4ed

O JaquinN Od jJoelUO)  Junowy S1apI0 s18pI0 Junowy

o J9qunp jdy pieog ajoe10 109 3joBRUOYD abueyqn abueygy jo9E1U0D Jaqunp jo8foid Jopuap [ooyas
Q. 1e301  pasiAdy 1ej0L . joJaquinN 1euibuo

S D07 YIAQYO FONVHD

S TIJo 0] dseq 6102/L€/£0 03 BLOZ/LO/CO weIsolq judwoasoidul] [eyde)
H wou} sbuea sajo9A |eacsdde tapio abueyo asoy)

~ 61/8T/S s[ooyd§ drqng odedry)

610C HOYVINW SdD




“slealle ul pJeog auy 0} papodal Buisq ale pue peaoidde useq saey sieplo abueyo Bumolo) oyl

0Z'8.'c$ :ej0L 109foid

0zv8Les HOV — uolssiug ‘s1ouels 43 aseyd-g (2) usiuinj o} |ejsojew pue Joqe| pinoid 0} JOJOBIUOD 61/61/€0 61/61/€0

Ly198GE/L¥29G5E
BP0y UOSESY

SUoRdNoSaq J8pI0) Sbueqy Slegaddy  91Eq sbueq)

%EL’L  0Zv8L'6EES 0z ¥8L'c$ 4 00°000'9e€$ Al 000
daW-160.1-810Z dIW OV 06ed1ud 8102

S99UdI9g [ein3ndnby 10} jooyas ybiH obesiyn

004014 :1ej01 Joofoid

00+01$- pajoalq Jsumo "2d09s 9seq WOoJ) SUOHED0] 1999S I8 SOPBYS MOPUIM P3|[eISUILIN 10§ JIPSID Spincid 0] JOJOBIUCD 61/92/0  BL/BLIEO
09258¥¢

BP0y Uosedy

SUONANGS30] J8pi0 abueyy Jeqgaddy  3eq sbuey)

%820~ 007120°2£$ 00701 $- L 006zl Le8 "ou] oupos|3 Asapnod
Qaov-160.¥-8L0Z @OV By ofealud groz
$9oUaI0g [elinyjnalby Jog4 jooyss ybiy obeolyn

00'660°1$ :eloL Joefoid

00'660°L$ i HOV — uoissiwp *suo]|eb /G 0} 9Zis U0 Jue) uoisuedxa 9SBSIOU| O} |RLSYEW PUE J0ge| 9pinoid 0} JOJOBIUOD 61/92/€0  6L/I0Z/E0

019¥95¢€
3p07) Uoseay

Suondudsaq JopiQ sbueyy segddy  3jeq sbueyn

%86 00VB9'CLS LS 00'L¥ZseL$ cl 00°€ry'8LE'L$ Auedwod BuyesH esp
d3N-1¥991-810C dIIN SH duel) gLoe

SH Mojeredald [eaipajy sueln . pieyory

§5°€55°2Z$ :ie10 300foid

"YIom Jonp pue sanxiy 1By

65666228 paloaNg JsUMO  MaU (p) INoj S1EPOLWILIDIOE O} JHOS MBU [[BJSUI PUB USILING 0} [BLSJBW pue Joge| spiacid 0} J019e]U0s) 61/62/€0  6L/6L/€0
/68GESE
3p0H uoseay - Suondussaq Jepip abueyy SEegady  IJeQ sbuey)

%8L'G  80°€€9'LSP$ G5'€56°2¢% L €5°6,0'Ge¥$ 0088y @ USSIBIN "'N'S ‘Usuased "H'd
AOIF1P991-810Z ¥Dl 2uel) gLog
SH Aiojeredaid [eaipay sueld 1 pleyony

JaquinN Od JoB[UOD  JUnoOWy S18pI0 S$1apI0 unoury
Jaquuiny 3dy paeog E1E13 6] Jo% 3joenuon obueysn abueyso joenUOD Jaquinp 3o9folqg JOpuaA [ooyss
eJ01  PasiAay 1ejoL JO JaquInN 1eulbuQ

901 H3AHO IONVHO
7130 1] 9seJ 6102/L€/£0 03 610Z/10/E0 werdord yuswoAoldw] [ende)
woJ} obuel s9|242 jeaoidde Japio abueys asey :

61/87/S s[ooyas dA[qng 03edny)

610C HOYVI Sd)

19-0626-PR6




'slgalie Ul p1eog ay) 0} papodal Bujaq ale pue paacidde usaq aey siepio abueyo Buimolioy ey

92°602° 1£6$ POLIad Siy} 10} s1apIQ obuey) [ejoL

09°962°9$ :Iej0] Jooload

‘sdajs pue sjsod 90Uy
‘spoddns (fes prenB ‘sweys jies pienb ‘syueld auy 104 [98)S 0} WNUILINE WOy [eLdjew ay) BuiBueyo
09°'96.°9% souelldwoD 8apoD  SPNIOUl YoIym Xogq ssaid auy} 0} SSe008 [2UoIHIPPE 2pIroid 0] [BLSJeW PUE 10qe] apiaoid 0} JOJORIUOD 61/81/€0 6L/70/E0
90969¥¢

s|Qddy  3Eqg mm.:mco

%cy'6 91'8v6'G/EC$ 91°09¥'¥02$ ¥4 00°88Y°1LL°C$ S9JeID0SSY ? dlqeloY
4VN-01089-9102 dJvN Wnipejs |[esieyo3 9102

wnipelg jjesioyo3

3poy) Uoseay

SUONANoSa(] Jopi0 ebueyn

Y bs 8.8 (1ejol 100foid

*sayoums Jybil pue jaued-gqns mau oy Bulim [eaugds)e snouea sBuled pue sem
ors'ess SUORIPUOY) PRISA0ISI] woosse}d 19ses ut uted pue ysjed pue uogebniw dg o} [eusjew pue togej apiaoid 0} 1019BJU0D 61/92/€0  61/0Z/S0
00801S¢
3po) uosesy

sUoRdussad Jopio abueys SEeqaddy  sfeq ebuey)

%85, 99929'FLLL$ Y yye'els l 2CT°TEL'9E0" LS JU| ‘SI0}0BUOD JSHIN Y'Y
HOI-1£0£9-8L0Z WOl Anyyysu| adoH 81L0T

Awopeoy Buiurea aymysu] adoy

69'96.°G$ :[ejoL Joalold

69°96.'G$ pajoalqg JsumQ AL SARORIBIUI BUO j[BJSUl pUB YsiLny O] [epdlew pue Jode] apiaold 0} Jojoesjuo) 6L/61/€0 6L/LL/E0
S9l¥.SE
3poy) Uosesy

suonduasaq Jepip) Sbueyy Jeqgaddy  FEqg sbuey)

%EL'C 20CLe'eles 69'96.'G$ I €esIy'eies 0088y 3 USS]PIN 'N'S ‘Usyased H'd
UOIFLS195-810Z MO Anuyu| gLoz
looyosg ybiH ABojouydsa) pue 2oualdS Ylew AjuLu]

0 JaquinN Od JoRJUODH junowy s1apI0 S1apI0 Junowy

o JoquinN 3dy pieog ajoeI0 J0% joBIUOY abueyo abueys joenuon Jaquny joafoid Jopuap [ooyss
o [ejJoL  pasiaey rejoL 30 Jaquiny reulbLio

o 9071 ¥3AHO0 IONVHO

& TI1JO 7198k 6102/1.£/20 0} 610Z/10/€0 . weIdold yuswaAoxdwy [ende)
"y wouy abues sa]194o [erosdde 19pio abueys asayj

- 61/8T/S S[ooYdg d1[qng 03edny)

610C HOYVIN SdD




